



IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
NAGPUR BENCH, NAGPUR.

WRIT PETITION NO. 8185 OF 2025

Shri Gajanan Maharaj Shikhan Evam Kala Samantha and others
Vs.
Education Officer, Secondary, Zilla Parishad, Gondia and others

Office Notes, Office Memoranda of Coram,
appearances, Court's orders of directions
and Registrar's Orders.

Court's or Judge's orders.

Shri M.M. Dhandekar, Advocate for petitioners.
Ms Kavita Bhondge, AGP for respondent/State.

CORAM : SMT. M.S. JAWALKAR & M.W. CHANDWANI, JJ.
DATE : 19.12.2025.

Heard.

2. The petition seeks quashing of order dated 09.10.2025 passed by the respondent no.1- Education Officer granting permission to suspend the service of the petitioner no.4- Headmaster. The contention is that there is dispute between two groups of management. The proceedings are pending before the Assistant Charity Commissioner wherein, by order dated 18.04.2013 the Assistant Charity Commissioner has directed Management / recorded trustee not to take any policy decision including appointment, suspension, termination etc. of any employee of the school. The contention is that dehors of this direction the respondent no.1-Education Officer granted permission to suspend the services of the petitioner no.4- Headmaster. It is also contended that the order of Assistant Charity Commissioner was suppressed by the respondent no.2 while obtaining the order in Writ Petition No.5354 of 2025.

3. Having heard we have gone through the order dated 18.04.2013 which restrained the recorded trustees to suspend services of any employee of the school till disposal of the proceedings before the Assistant Charity Commissioner.

4. Learned counsel for the petitioner further makes a statement that the said interim order dated 18.04.2013 still in force.

5. His statement is accepted.

6. Considering this fact, there shall be ad interim relief in terms of prayer (iv), till next date of hearing.

7. Issue notice to the respondents, returnable on 22.01.2026.

8. Ms Kavita Bhondge, learned A.G.P. waives service of notice for respondent nos.1 and 3.

9. An authenticated copy of this order be supplied to the learned counsel for the petitioner.

(M.W. CHANDWANI, J.)

(SMT. M.S. JAWALKAR, J.)

Wagh